forma adjustments are based on the information currently available and the assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying
notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions within the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

There were no material transactions between the Company and Drone Nerds during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

XTI

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Subsequent
Equity

Transactions
(Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Valkyrie
Investment

(Note 2)

XTI
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Drone Nerds
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Post
Acquisition
Financing

Transactions

As
Adjusted

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents  $ 32,198   $ -   $ (2,000) $ 30,198   $ 1,952   $ (20,000) A $ -   $ 12,150   $ 19,075  CC $ 31,225

Accounts receivable,
net   2,095   -   -   2,095   7,259   -   -   9,354   -   9,354

Other receivables   38   -   -   38   -   -   -   38   -   38
Inventories   1,433   -   -   1,433   14,654   3,695  B   (3,695) B   16,087   -   16,087
Vendor deposits   -   -   -   -   10,376   -   -   10,376   -   10,376
Prepaid expenses and

other current assets   918   -   -   918   803   -   -   1,721   -   1,721
Total Current Assets   36,682   -   (2,000)   34,682   35,044   (16,305)   (3,695)   49,726   19,075   68,801

Property and equipment,

net   242   -   -   242   197   -   -   439   -   439
Operating lease right-of-

use asset, net   243   -   -   243   1,695   79  C   -   2,017   -   2,017
Intangible assets, net   1,169   -   -   1,169   -   -   -   1,169   -   1,169
Goodwill   9,160   -   -   9,160   170   15,286  D   -   24,616   -   24,616
Other assets   435   -   2,000   2,435   -   -   -   2,435   -   2,435
Total Assets  $ 47,931   $ -   $ -   $ 47,931   $ 37,106   $ (940)   $ (3,695)   $ 80,402   $ 19,075   $ 99,477

Liabilities and

Stockholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 2,560   $ -   $ -   $ 2,560   $ 3,658   $ -   $ -   $ 6,218   $ -   $ 6,218
Accrued expenses and

other current
liabilities   2,263   -   -   2,263   7,404   -   2,725  E   12,392   -   12,392

Accrued interest   342   -   -   342   -   -   -   342   -   342
Customer deposits   1,350   -   -   1,350   -   -   -   1,350   -   1,350
Warrant liability   28,228   (2,984)   -   25,244   -   -   -   25,244   24,186 AA   49,430
Operating lease

obligation, current   98   -   -   98   660   (45) C   -   713   -   713
Deferred revenue   737   -   -   737   -   -   -   737   -   737
Short-term debt   -   -   -   -   2,880   10,265  F   -   13,145   (4,000) CC   9,145

Total Current
Liabilities   35,578   (2,984)   -   32,594   14,602   10,220   2,725   60,141   20,186   80,327

Long Term Liabilities
Long-term debt   -   -   -   -   450   -   -   450   -   450
Operating lease

obligation, noncurrent   155   -   -   155   1,159   -   -   1,314   -   1,314
Total Liabilities   35,733   (2,984)   -   32,749   16,211   10,220   2,725   61,905   20,186   82,091

Mezzanine Equity   1,744   -   -   1,744   -   -   -   1,744   982  BB   2,726

Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock   31   2   -   33   -   -   -   33   2  AA   35
Series 4 Convertible

Preferred Stock   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Series 5 Convertible

Preferred Stock   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-controlling interests

- Class B Units   -   -   -   -   -   9,735  G   -   9,735   -   9,735
Additional paid-in

capital   150,263   2,982   -   153,245   1,100   (1,100)   -   153,245   (2,095)
AA
BB   151,150

Accumulated other
comprehensive
income   898   -   -   898   -   -   -   898   -   898

Accumulated deficit   (140,738)   -   -   (140,738)   19,908   (19,908)   (6,421)
B
E   (147,159)   -   (147,159)

Due from stockholder   -   -   -   -   (113)   113   -   -   -   -
Total Stockholders’

Equity   10,454   2,984   -   13,438   20,895   (11,160)   (6,421)   16,752   (2,093)   14,660
Total Liabilities,

Mezzanine Equity,
and Stockholders’
Equity  $ 47,931   $ -   $ -   $ 47,931   $ 37,106   $ (940)   $ (3,695)   $ 80,402   $ 19,075   $ 99,477

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

XTI

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Valkyrie
Investment

(Note 2)

XTI
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Drone Nerds
(Historical)

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Post
Acquisition
Financing

Transactions

As Adjusted
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 3,568   $ -   $ 3,568   $ 79,771   $ -   $ 83,339   $   -   $ 83,339
Cost of Revenues   1,673   -   1,673   61,137   -   62,810   -   62,810
Gross Profit   1,895   -   1,895   18,634   -   20,529   -   20,529

Operating Expenses:

Research and development   5,649   -   5,649   104   -   5,753   -   5,753
Sales and marketing   5,267   -   5,267   2,916   -   8,183   -   8,183
General and administrative   22,434   -   22,434   7,003   -   29,437   -   29,437
Impairment of goodwill   4,049   -   4,049   -   -   4,049   -   4,049
Impairment of intangible assets   631   -   631   -   -   631   -   631
Amortization of intangibles   206   -   206   -   -   206   -   206

Total Operating Expenses   38,236   -   38,236   10,023   -   48,259   -   48,259

Income (Loss) from Operations   (36,341)   -   (36,341)   8,611   -   (27,730)   -   (27,730)

Other (Expense) Income
Interest expense, net   (219)   -   (219)   (440)   -   (659)   -   (659)
Interest income   -   150  I   150   -   150   -   150
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (421)   -   (421)   -   -   (421)   -   (421)
Warrant issuance expense   (6,580)   -   (6,580)   -   -   (6,580)   -   (6,580)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   (3,280)   -   (3,280)   -   -   (3,280)   -   (3,280)
Other   (340)   -   (340)   84   -   (256)   -   (256)
Total Other (Expense) Income   (10,840)   150   (10,690)   (356)   -   (11,046)   -   (11,046)
   -
Net Loss, before tax   (47,181)   150   (47,031)   8,255   -   (38,776)   -   (38,776)
Income tax benefit   5   -   5   -   -   5   -   5

Net income (loss)   (47,176)   150   (47,026)   8,255   -   (38,771)   -   (38,771)

Net income attributable to non-controlling

interests - Class B Units   -   -   -   -   (1,370) G (1,370)   -   (1,370)
Preferred stock return   (29)   -   (29)   -   -   (29)   -   (29)
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Common

Stockholders   $ (47,205)   $ 150   $ (47,055)   $ 8,255   $ (1,370)   $ (40,170)   $ -   $ (40,170)

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

XTI

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Valkyrie
Investment

(Note 2)

XTI
Pro Forma

As
Adjusted

Drone
Nerds

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Post
Acquisition
Financing

Transactions

As Adjusted
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 3,202   $ -   $ 3,202   $ 111,201   $ -   $ -   $ 114,403   $ -   $ 114,403
Cost of Revenues   1,314   -   1,314   93,868   -   3,695  B   98,877   -   98,877
Gross Profit   1,888   -   1,888   17,333   -   (3,695)   15,526   -   15,526

Operating Expenses:

Research and development   3,996   -   3,996   88   -   -   4,084   -   4,084
Sales and marketing   3,231   -   3,231   2,766   -   -   5,997   -   5,997
General and administrative   22,022   -   22,022   10,547   -   -   32,569   -   32,569
Merger and transaction costs   6,490   -   6,490   -   2,725  E   -   9,215   -   9,215
Impairment of intangible

assets   2,507   -   2,507   -   -   -   2,507   -   2,507
Amortization of intangible

assets   622   -   622   -   -   -   622   -   622
Total Operating Expenses   38,868   -   38,868   13,401   2,725   -   54,994   -   54,994

Loss from Operations   (36,980)   -   (36,980)   3,932   (2,725)   (3,695)   (39,468)   -   (39,468)

Other (Expense) Income
Interest expense, net   (1,146)   -   (1,146)   (1,106)   -   (744) H   (2,996)   -   (2,996)
Interest income   364   200 I   564   -   -   -   564   -   564
Amortization of deferred loan

costs   (17)   -   (17)   -   -   -   (17)   -   (17)
Loss on conversion of note

receivable to equity security   (2,630)   -   (2,630)   -   -   -   (2,630)   -   (2,630)
Loss on extinguishment of

convertible notes payable   (6,732)   -   (6,732)   -   -   -   (6,732)   -   (6,732)
Change in fair value of

convertible notes payable   12,882   -   12,882   -   -   -   12,882   -   12,882
Change in fair value of Damon

investment and related
warrants   (1,068)   -   (1,068)   -   -   -   (1,068)   -   (1,068)

Change in fair value of warrant
liability   (281)   -   (281)   -   -   -   (281)   -   (281)

Other   21   -   21   154   -   -   175   -   175
Total Other (Expense) Income   1,393   200   1,593   (952)   -   (744)   (103)   -   (103)

Net Loss, before tax   (35,587)   200   (35,387)   2,980   (2,725)   (4,439)   (39,571)   -   (39,571)
Income tax provision   (16)   -   (16)   -   -   -   (16)   -   (16)
Net Income (Loss)   (35,603)   200   (35,403)   2,980   (2,725)   (4,439)   (39,587)   -   (39,587)

Net income attributable to non-

controlling interests - Class B
Units   -   -   -   -   (495) G   -   (495)   -   (495)

Preferred stock return   (606)   -   (606)   -   -   -   (606)   -   (606)
Deemed dividend   (772)   -   (772)   -   -   -   (772)   -   (772)
Net Income (Loss)

Attributable to Common
Stockholders   $ (36,981)   $ 200   $ (36,781)   $ 2,980   $ (3,220)   $ (4,439)   $ (41,460)   $ -   $ (41,460)

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations have been prepared as if the Acquisition had been consummated on January 1, 2024, and the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been prepared as if the Acquisition had been consummated on September 30, 2025 and do not give effect to any anticipated
synergies, operating efficiencies, tax savings, or cost savings that may be associated with the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information